after the modeled lines of therapy did not alter our con-
clusions (Figure 3B). Across these analyses, the upfront
lanreotide arm cost .$350,000/QALY gained compared
with the active surveillance arm.

Using Meng et al23 utilities, QoL in the progressed
state is modeled to be better (0.726 vs 0.612 from
Swinburn); thus, progression is less negatively impactful.
Assuming utilities fromMeng et al, the economic value of
upfront lanreotide is substantially worse ($1,837,000/QALY)
than the base case.

The cost of lanreotide has increased over time, from
$3,970 per 120 mg in January 2012 ($4,470 in 2020 US
dollars) to $7,638 per 120 mg in January 2020.27 Figure 3C
shows the modeled increase in ICER over this time period,
from $336,100/QALY gained in 2012 to $578,600/QALY
gained in 2020 (in 2020 US dollars).

Although the main results of the analysis are not
sensitive to the costs of 177Lu-dotatate, everolimus, and
sunitinib, their costs do impact the price at which lan-
reotide becomes cost-effective. For our base case, with
lower costs of 177Lu-dotatate, sunitinib, and everolimus,
the price of lanreotide at which upfront lanreotide becomes

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

IC
E

R

Year

Lanreotide

Octreotide LAR

D

A

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

IC
E

R
 L

an
re

o
ti

d
e

U
p

fr
o

nt
: A

ct
iv

e
Su

rv
ei

lla
nc

e
($

 p
er

 Q
A

LY
)

Cost of 120 mg of Lanreotide (USD)

B

C

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 200,000 400,000 600,000 800,000

WTP (USD)

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

 o
f

C
o

st
-E

ff
ec

ti
ve

ne
ss

Active surveillance with
lanreotide after progreesion
Lanreotide upfront

Base case cost lanreotide 120 mg ($7,638)

FSS price lanreotide 120 mg ($6,157)

Big 4 price lanreotide 120 mg ($3,735)

January 2020 106% ASP 30 mg octreotide LAR ($6,183)

Cost to meet $100,000 WTP threshold ($370)

Cost to meet $150,000 WTP threshold ($1,130)
+25%

+25%

+200%

–25%

0.25

0%

0.810

0.564

–25%

–25%

–50%

+25%

2

7%

0.731

0.659

400,000 500,000 600,000 700,000 800,000

Cost of sunitinib

Cost of everolimus

Cost after all lines of therapy
completed

Cost of 177Lu-dotatate

HR progression for all subsequent
therapy lines

Discount rate

Utility in not progressed state

Utility in progressed state

Cost per QALY (USD)
0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000 14,000

Figure 3. Sensitivity analyses. (A) Sensitivity to cost of 120 mg of lanreotide. The base case ($7,638) is plotted together with other benchmarks,
such as the FSS and Big 4 prices. The current cost to Medicare of 30 mg of octreotide LAR ($6,138) is also highlighted. At costs above the WTP
threshold, active surveillance is the preferred strategy. (B) One-way sensitivity analysis of various parameters. The ICER is sensitive to changes
in the utilities for the progressed and not progressed states; however, over the 95% CIs for the utilities used in the analysis, those elicited by
Swinburn et al,21 the ICER remains above $350,000/QALY gained. (C) PSA results (cost-effectiveness acceptability curve). In the base case, upfront